Agreement on the withdrawal of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland from the European Union and the European Atomic Energy Community

### **PART FIVE**

### FINANCIAL PROVISIONS

## Chapter 6

## TRUST FUNDS AND FACILITY FOR REFUGEES IN TURKEY

## Article 155

# Commitments toward the Trust Funds and the Facility for Refugees in Turkey

- The United Kingdom shall honour the commitments it made before the date of entry into force of this Agreement to the European Union Emergency Trust Fund for stability and addressing root causes of irregular migration and displaced persons in Africa, established by Commission Decision of 20 October 2015<sup>(1)</sup>, to any future European Union Trust Fund created before the date of entry into force of this Agreement, and to the Facility for Refugees in Turkey, established by Commission decision of 24 November 2015<sup>(2)</sup> and any amendments thereto adopted before the date of entry into force of this Agreement.
- The United Kingdom may participate in the relevant bodies related to the Facility for Refugees in Turkey, following the rules established for donors in accordance with Article 234(4) of the Financial Regulation.

Status: This is the revised version from EUR-Lex dated 13/06/2020.

- (1) Commission Decision of 20 October 2015 on the establishment of a European Union Emergency Trust Fund for stability and addressing root causes of irregular migration and displaced persons in Africa (C(2015) 7293).
- (2) Commission Decision of 24 November 2015 on the coordination of the actions of the Union and of the Member States through a coordination mechanism the Refugee Facility for Turkey (OJ C 407, 8.12.2015, p. 8).